

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

SC-06-1447

First DCA Case No.: 1D05-4086

CITY OF DESTIN and WALTON COUNTY,
Petitioners,

vs.

STOP THE BEACH RENOURISHMENT, INC.,
Respondent.

ON APPEAL FROM THE FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA

RESPONDENT'S AMENDED ANSWER BRIEF

DAN R. STENGLE
Florida Bar No. 352411
RICHARD S. BRIGHTMAN
Florida Bar No. 347231
D. KENT SAFRIET
Florida Bar No. 174939
Hopping Green & Sams, P.A.
Post Office Box 6526
Tallahassee, FL 32314
(850) 222-7500

Attorneys for Respondent
STOP THE BEACH RENOURISHMENT, INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT AND GLOSSARY.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW	8
I. THE ACT, AS APPLIED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION IN ISSUING THE JOINT COASTAL PERMIT AND ESTABLISHING THE EROSION CONTROL LINE, EFFECTS AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL TAKING OF PRIVATE PROPERTY BECAUSE ALL CONSTITUTIONALLY PROTECTED RIPARIAN RIGHTS ARE ELIMINATED.....	9
A. Riparian Rights Are, in and of Themselves, Constitutionally Protected Property Rights.....	9
B. The Act, as Applied by the Department of Environmental Protection, Takes All Constitutionally Protected Riparian Rights.....	13
C. The Act Is Unconstitutional As Applied in this Case Because it Eliminates Stop The Beach Renourishment, Inc.’s Members’ Property Without Due Process and Just Compensation.....	17

D.	Riparian Rights Have Been Physically Taken: This is Not a Regulatory Takings Case.....	18
E.	As Applied in this Case, the Act Is Unconstitutional Because it Severs Riparian Rights from Riparian Uplands	23
F.	The Act’s “Reservation” of Riparian Rights Is Invalid and Does Not Cure the Unconstitutional Severance of Riparian Rights	27
G.	The Department of Environmental Protection Failed to Construe the Act in a Constitutional Manner	29
II.	NEW LEGAL THEORIES RAISED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION FOR THE FIRST TIME IN THIS COURT.....	31
III.	STOP THE BEACH RENOURISHMENT, INC. HAS STANDING TO MAINTAIN THIS APPEAL.....	31
	CONCLUSION.....	37
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	38
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Judicial Decisions

<u>Belvedere Dev. Corp. v. Department of Transp.</u> , 413 So.2d 847 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1982)	25
<u>Belvedere Dev. Corp. v. Department of Transp.</u> , 476 So.2d 649 (Fla. 1985).....	passim
<u>Board of Trustees of the Internal Improvement Trust Fund v. Sand Key Assoc., Ltd.</u> , 512 So.2d 934 (Fla. 1987)	passim
<u>Brickell v. Trammell</u> , 82 So. 221 (Fla. 1919)	10, 12
<u>Broward v. Mabry</u> , 50 So. 826 (Fla. 1909)	10
<u>Bruner v. GC-GW, Inc.</u> , 880 So.2d 1244 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2004).....	8
<u>Cawthon v. Town of DeFuniak Springs</u> , 102 So. 250 (Fla. 1924)	29
<u>Chase & Co. v. Little</u> , 156 So. 609 (Fla. 1934)	22
<u>Chrysler Corp. v. Florida Dep't of Highways and Motor Vehicles</u> , 720 So.2d 563 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1998)	32
<u>City of Lynn Haven v. Bay County Council of Registered Architects, Inc.</u> , 528 So.2d 1244 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1988)	35, 36
<u>Commission for Reasonable Regulation of Lake Tahoe v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</u> , 365 F.Supp.2d 1125 (D. Nev. 2005).....	32
<u>Department of Ins. v. Southeast Volusia Hosp. Dist.</u> , 438 So.2d 815 (Fla. 1983).....	30
<u>Florida Ass'n of Counties, Inc. v. Department of Admin.</u> , 580 So.2d 641 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1991)	35, 36

<u>Florida Ass’n of Counties, Inc. v. Department of Admin.,</u> 595 So.2d 42 (Fla. 1992)	35
<u>Florida Dep’t of Transp. v. Suit City of Aventura, 774 So.2d 9</u> (Fla. 3d DCA 2001)	12
<u>Florida Home Builders Ass’n v. Dept. of Labor,</u> 412 So.2d 351 (Fla. 1982)	7, 34, 36
<u>Greater Atlanta Home Builders Ass’n. v. City of Atlanta, 149 Fed.</u> Appx. 846 (11 th Cir. 2005)	32
<u>Hillsborough County v. Florida Restaurant Ass’n, Inc., 603 So.2d 587</u> (Fla. 2d DCA 1992)	36
<u>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Adver. Comm’n, 432 U.S. 333 (1977)</u>	35
<u>Kendry v. State Road Dep’t, 213 So.2d 23 (Fla. 4th DCA 1968)</u>	21, 22
<u>Lee County v. Keisel, 705 So.2d 1013 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998)</u>	19, 20, 32
<u>Lee County v. Zemel, 675 So.2d 1378 (Fla. 2d DCA 1996)</u>	32
<u>McCurdy v. Collis, 508 So.2d 380 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987)</u>	22
<u>Metropolitan Dade County v. Chase Fed. Housing Corp.,</u> 737 So.2d 494 (Fla. 1999)	33
<u>N. Fla. Women's Health & Counseling Servs., Inc. v. State,</u> 866 So.2d 612 (Fla. 2003)	8
<u>Osterback v. Agwunobi, 873 So.2d 437 (Fla. 1st DCA 2004)</u>	8
<u>Packard v. Banton, 264 U.S. 140 (1924).</u>	29
<u>Palm Point Property Owners’ Ass’n of Charlotte County, Inc. v.</u> <u>Pisarski, 626 So.2d 195 (Fla. 1993)</u>	33
<u>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. New York City, 438 U.S. 104 (1978)</u>	18

<u>Pennell v. City of San Jose</u> , 485 U.S. 1 (1988)	35
<u>Rent Stabilization Ass'n v. Dinkins</u> , 5 F.3d 591 (2d Cir. 1993)	32
<u>Save Our Beaches, Inc. v. Florida Dep't of Env't Protection</u> , 31 Fla. L. Weekly D1173 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2006)	passim
<u>State of Florida v. Florida Nat'l Properties, Inc.</u> , 338 So.2d 13 (Fla. 1976).....	11, 12
<u>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</u> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002).....	22, 23
<u>Thiesen v. Gulf, Florida and Alabama Railway</u> , 78 So. 491 (Fla. 1917).....	10, 12
<u>Zingale v. Powell</u> , 885 So.2d 277 (Fla. 2004).....	8

Florida Statutes

Chapter 161, Part I, Fla. Stat.....	7
Chapter 253, Fla. Stat.	13
Section 161.141, Fla. Stat.....	passim
Section 161.161(1), Fla. Stat.	13
Section 161.161(2), Fla. Stat.	13
Section 161.161(3), Fla. Stat.	14
Section 161.161(4), Fla. Stat.	14
Section 161.161(5), Fla. Stat.	14, 16
Section 161.181, Fla. Stat.....	14

Section 161.191, Fla. Stat. 5

Section 161.191(1), Fla. Stat. 14

Section 161.191(2), Fla. Stat. 15, 28

Section 161.201, Fla. Stat.....passim

Section 253.141, Fla. Stat.....passim

Florida Administrative Code

Chapters 18-21, F.A.C. 13

Chapter 62B-49, F.A.C. 13

Rule 18-21.004(3), F.A.C. 17

Rule 18-21.004(3)(b), F.A.C. 6

Rule 62B-49.003(2), F.A.C..... 13

Other Authorities

Okaloosa County OR Book 2658, page 4124, Plat Book 22 16

Walton County OR Book 2686, page 2233, Plat Book 17 16

Joseph H. Choate, Peter’s Quotations, 2003 3
